
 

 

3 November 2020 

AUTHORISED BY STEWART LITTLE, STATE BRANCH SECRETARY, 

COMMUNITY AND PUBLIC SECTOR UNION (SPSF GROUP) NSW BRANCH 

 

Southern Cross University Change Plan dispute 

Your union, the CPSU NSW, recently notified a Dispute with Southern Cross University (SCU) in relation to 

failure to provide critical documentation such as organisational charts and position descriptions. 

SCU has now provided the CPSU NSW with current and proposed organisational charts, as well as more 

detailed position descriptions.   

The CPSU NSW and SCU held a dispute meeting today to discuss issues affecting our members, 

including recruitment processes, redeployment, matching and workload issues. Progress was made in 

relation to these issues and the CPSU NSW will advise you when there are any further developments. 

Your union is working hard to protect your jobs and entitlements and invites you to provide feedback or 

raise issues of concern at this time.  

Your CPSU NSW Delegates 

Toni Ledgerwood: toni.ledgerwood@scu.edu.au 

Shelley Odewahn: shelley.odewahn@scu.edu.au 

Luke Davis: luke.davis@scu.edu.au 

Marnya Flanagan: marnya.flanagan@scu.edu.au 

Sharlene King: sharlene.king@scu.edu.au 

Alex Parks: alex.parks@scu.edu.au 

Peter Corr: peter.corr@scu.edu.au 

CPSU NSW Industrial Officer 

Susan Emery: semery@psa.asn.au  

CPSU NSW Regional Organiser 

Asren Pugh: apugh@psa.asn.au  

Not a member? 

Join the CPSU at www.cpsunsw.org.au/join 
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